O.I.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

   MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

             DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK   SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5729

TO THE ANSWRED ON 28TH APRIL, 2015

LIVESTOCK CENSUS
5729.
 SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU, 



SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT, 

SHRI DILIPKUMAR MANSUKHLAL GANDHI,

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE   कृषिमंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the livestock census conducted in the country so far, census wise;

(b) the number of milching animals including cows, buffaloes, etc. in these livestock census, details thereof, State/UT – wise;

(c) whether the number of cattle has declined as per livestock census – 2001 conducted during 2012-13, if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and 

(d)the details of the total decline in the number of livestock in comparison to previous livestock census, State/UT – wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE


(Dr. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) Livestock Census is conducted in every five year to count the number animals under various species of livestock in the country. So far 19 such Censuses have been conducted. The first livestock census, after independence was conducted in the year 1951. The species-wise total number of animals in these censuses is placed at ‘Annexure-I’. 

(b)  As per 19th Livestock Census-2012, there are 67.54 million numbers of milch cattle, 51.05 million numbers of milch buffaloes and 61.56 million numbers of milch goats are reported in the country. The state-wise number of milch animals of cows, buffaloes and goats as reported in Livestock Censuses -2012 is placed at ‘Annexure-II’.

(c) The Livestock Census was not conducted in the year 2001 but it has been conducted in the year 2003. As per Livestock Census 2003 the number of cattle was 185.18 million which has increased to 190.90 million in 2012.

(d) The State/UT-wise details of the total increase or decrease in the number of livestock during the Livestock Censuses 2007 and 2012 is placed at ‘Annexure-III’.

******

Annexure-I
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Question No. 5729
	Livestock population during 1951-2012-All India 

	( In Million Numbers )    

	    Species 
	1951
	1956
	1961
	1966
	1972
	1977
	1982
	1987
	1992
	1997
	2003
	2007
	2012

	1. Cattle     
	155.30
	158.70
	175.60
	176.20
	178.30
	180.00
	192.45
	199.69
	204.58
	198.88
	185.18
	199.08
	190.90

	2. Buffaloes
	43.40
	44.90
	51.20
	53.00
	57.40
	62.00
	69.78
	75.97
	84.21
	89.92
	97.92
	105.34
	108.70

	3. Sheep
	39.10
	39.30
	40.20
	42.40
	40.00
	41.00
	48.76
	45.70
	50.78
	57.49
	61.47
	71.56
	65.07

	4. Goats   
	47.20
	55.40
	60.90
	64.60
	67.50
	75.60
	95.25
	110.21
	115.28
	122.72
	124.36
	140.54
	135.17

	5. Horses & ponies
	1.50
	1.50
	1.30
	1.10
	0.90
	0.90
	0.90
	0.80
	0.82
	0.83
	0.75
	0.61
	0.63

	6. Camels 
	0.60
	0.80
	0.90
	1.00
	1.10
	1.10
	1.08
	1.00
	1.03
	0.91
	0.63
	0.52
	0.40

	7. Pigs
	4.40
	4.90
	5.20
	5.00
	6.90
	7.60
	10.07
	10.63
	12.79
	13.29
	13.52
	11.13
	10.29

	8. Mules
	0.06
	0.04
	0.05
	0.08
	0.08
	0.09
	0.13
	0.17
	0.19
	0.22
	0.18
	0.14
	0.20

	9. Donkeys  
	1.30
	1.10
	1.10
	1.10
	1.00
	1.00
	1.02
	0.96
	0.97
	0.88
	0.65
	0.44
	0.32

	10. Yaks 
	-
	-
	0.02
	0.03
	0.04
	0.13
	0.13
	0.04
	0.06
	0.06
	0.06
	0.08
	0.08

	11. Mithuns
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	0.02
	0.12
	0.15
	0.18
	0.28
	0.26
	0.30

	Total Livestock
	292.80
	306.60
	335.40
	344.10
	353.60
	369.00
	419.59
	445.29
	470.86
	485.39
	485.00
	529.70
	512.06

	‘-' not available

	Totals may not tally due to rounding of figures.

	Source: Livestock Census, Directorate of Economics & Statistics and Animal Husbandry Statistics Division, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries, M/O Agriculture. 


Annexure-II
Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 5729
The State/UT-wise number of milch(in milk +dry) animals in Livestock Census in the year 2012
	S.No.
	State/U.T
	Number in thousands

	
	
	Cattle
	Buffalo
	Goat

	1
	Andhra Pradesh*
	3082
	5103
	4307

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	112
	1
	612

	3
	Assam
	3073
	137
	2007

	4
	Bihar
	4521
	3113
	4858

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	2587
	315
	1340

	6
	Goa
	23
	15
	6

	7
	Gujarat
	3740
	5079
	2625

	8
	Haryana
	755
	2765
	210

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	893
	397
	563

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	1147
	396
	1022

	11
	Jharkhand
	2191
	341
	2620

	12
	Karnataka
	3933
	1898
	2498

	13
	Kerala
	637
	9
	514

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	6313
	3912
	4080

	15
	Maharashtra
	5091
	3171
	4512

	16
	Manipur
	79
	17
	20

	17
	Meghalaya
	279
	3
	147

	18
	Mizoram
	13
	1
	7

	19
	Nagaland
	66
	6
	33

	20
	Odisha
	3083
	224
	2619

	21
	Punjab
	1237
	2689
	183

	22
	Rajasthan
	5867
	6322
	11938

	23
	Sikkim
	55
	0
	35

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	3997
	378
	3438

	25
	Tripura
	273
	3
	220

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	8255
	13950
	6907

	27
	Uttarakhand
	752
	546
	674

	28
	West Bengal
	5388
	156
	3999

	29
	A & N Islands
	16
	2
	25

	30
	Chandigarh
	5
	9
	0

	31
	D & N Haveli
	8
	1
	2

	32
	Daman & Diu
	1
	0
	1

	33
	Delhi
	42
	92
	10

	34
	Lakshadweep
	1
	0
	16

	35
	Puducherry
	30
	1
	28

	 
	All India
	67544
	51054
	61557

	* Include Telengana State

	Figure zero means either ‘nil’ or  negligible in number

	Sources: Livestock Census-2012

	
	
	


Annexure-III
Statement referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Question No. 5729
	The livestock population along with percentage change during 2007 & 2012 Livestock Census                                                                                                                       

	(figures In Thousands)

	S. No.
	 State/U.T
	Total Livestock

	
	
	2007
	2012
	% Change

	1
	Andhra Pradesh*
	60175
	56099
	-6.77

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	1413
	1413
	0.00

	3
	Assam
	17227
	19082
	10.77

	4
	Bihar
	30342
	32939
	8.56

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	14418
	15044
	4.34

	6
	Goa
	177
	146
	-17.47

	7
	Gujarat
	23515
	27128
	15.36

	8
	Haryana
	8859
	9820
	10.85

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	5217
	4844
	-7.14

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	10987
	9201
	-16.25

	11
	Jharkhand
	18100
	18053
	-0.26

	12
	Karnataka
	30859
	27702
	-10.23

	13
	Kerala
	3587
	2735
	-23.76

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	40696
	36333
	-10.72

	15
	Maharashtra
	35954
	32489
	-9.64

	16
	Manipur
	789
	696
	-11.76

	17
	Meghalaya
	1823
	1958
	7.41

	18
	Mizoram
	328
	312
	-4.96

	19
	Nagaland
	1419
	911
	-35.77

	20
	Odisha
	23057
	20733
	-10.08

	21
	Punjab
	7408
	8117
	9.57

	22
	Rajasthan
	56663
	57732
	1.89

	23
	Sikkim
	270
	802
	196.94

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	30759
	22723
	-26.12

	25
	Tripura
	1869
	1936
	3.59

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	60272
	68715
	14.01

	27
	Uttarakhand
	5141
	4795
	-6.74

	28
	West Bengal
	37419
	30348
	-18.90

	29
	A & N Islands
	174
	155
	-11.02

	30
	Chandigarh
	28
	24
	-12.32

	31
	D & N Haveli
	87
	50
	-42.00

	32
	Daman & Diu
	7
	5
	-34.60

	33
	Delhi
	418
	347
	-17.02

	34
	Lakshadweep
	82
	50
	-39.58

	35
	Puducherry
	162
	120
	-25.97

	 
	All India
	529698
	512057
	-3.33

	* Include Telengana State

	Sources: Livestock Census-2007 &Livestock Census-2012


